*File E480967
*Project 4787237039
Issued:  September 21,2012
*Revised:  December 14, 2015
REPORT
On
COMPONENT – DRIVERS FOR LIGHT-EMITTING-DIODE ARRAYS, MODULES AND CONTROLLERS
*SOLUM CO LTD

minimum 90 ºC. The following markings shall be also marked on the unit.
1. Recognized Company name, File No., or trademark (If authorized).
2. Model Designation.
3. “Suitable for Class 2 Wiring Methods” or equivalent.
4. Optional - Date Code: see below table,
Mean Plant Year Month Date Model Code Serial No
Digit 2 2 1 2 3 4
Example C1: DSEM
C2:
Solytech
00~99 1..9,A,
B, C
01,02,..31 1~9,A~Z:
0001~9999
5. Factory identification or code, if more than one location.
6. Optional - The polarity of the Input wiring Connection.
 Live-Black color, Neutral-White color
7. Optional – Electrical Ratings:
- Input voltage, current and power factor, or input wattage;
- Maximum Output voltage and current;
9. Optional – Suitable for dry and damp locations only;
10. Optional – Maximum Ambient Temperature: 50 ºC.
Model difference – Model PSDV500104U is identical to model PSDV500105U except
model designation, a few components on control circuit and PWB pattern. Model
PSDV500106U is identical to model PSDV500104U except model designation, a few
components, PWB pattern. Model PSDV500107U is identical to model PSDV500106U
except for model designation, an output current rating, main
transformer(TM101), thermistor, FET, a few components on primary and secondary
circuit and PWB pattern. Model PSDV500108U is identical to model PSDV500106U
except for model designation, an output current rating, main
transformer(TM101), thermistor, FET, a few components on primary and secondary
circuit and PWB pattern.
File E480967 Vol. 1 Sec. 13 Page 4 Issued:  2012-09-21
 and Report Revised:  2013-01-11
MODEL PSDV500105U – FIGS. 1 & 2
General - FIG. 1 and FIG. 2 show external view of the LED Driver. The design,
shape and arrangement shall be as illustrated.
1. Housing Base – Aluminum, measuring minimum 0.8 mm thick. overall 196.0
mm by 68.0 mm by 6.8 mm, See ILL. 1 for detailed dimensions.
2. Housing Top Cover – Same as Item 1, except overall 178.4 mm by 66.4 mm
by 37.1 mm, secured to Housing Base by eight bend taps, See ILL. 1 for
detailed dimensions.
*3. Input Wire grommet - R/C, minimum 105　°C, secured in openings of Housing
Top Cover, see ILL. 2 for detailed dimensions.
4. Output Wire grommet – R/C, minimum 80　°C, secured in openings of Housing
Top Cover, see ILL. 3 for detailed dimensions.
5. Input Lead Wire - R/C (AVLV2), CN, rated minimum 600 V, 105 °C, VW-1, 18
AWG, lead wire extended a minimum 200 mm long outside the enclosure.
6. Output wire – R/C (AVLV2), CN, rated minimum 300 V, 80　°C, 24 AWG.
6A. Dimming wire – Optional, R/C (AVLV2), CN, same as item 6.
7. Tubing for output wire – R/C (YDPU2), CN, various, rated 600 V, 125　°C,
VW-1.
File E480967 Vol. 1 Sec. 13 Page 5 Issued:  2012-09-21
 and Report Revised:  2013-11-26
MODEL PSDV500105U – FIGS. 3 & 4
General – Fig. 3 shows the internal PWB Top view.
     Fig. 4 shows the internal PWB Bottom view.
1. Printed Wiring Board (PWB) - R/C (ZPMV2), rated min. 105 °C, V-0.
Overall 173 mm by 62 mm by 1.2 mm thick. For trace layout see ILL. 4
(not to scale).
2. Fuse (FS101) – (PRI) R/C (JDYX2), CN, LITTELFUSE WICKMANN WERKE (E67006),
Type 369, rated 3.15 A, 300 Vac. Mechanically secured and soldered to
PWB.
3. Capacitor (CX101S) – (Hot-to-Neutral), R/C (FOWX2), CN, rated 220 nF,
minimum 305 Vac, 110°C.
4. Capacitor (CX102S)– (Hot-to-Neutral), R/C (FOWX2), CN, rated 330 nF,
minimum 305 Vac, 110 °C.
5. Varistor (VX101S) – R/C (VZCA2), CN, rated minimum 460 V. SPD Type 3
applications.
6. Thermistor (NT101S) – R/C (XGPU2), CN, limiting NTC device, rated
minimum 240 V, 4.8 A.
7. Optical Isolator (PC101S, PC802S) – R/C (FPQU2), CN, minimum 3750 Vrms
isolation voltage, minimum 100 °C.
File E480967 Vol. 1 Sec. 13 Page 6 Issued:  2012-09-21
 and Report Revised:  2013-07-16
MODEL PSDV500105U – FIGS. 3 & 4 (CON’T)
*8. Bridging Capacitor (CY105S, CY106S) – (Pri. to Sec.), R/C (FOWX2), CN,
rated 2.2 nF for CY106S, 0.22 nF for CY105S, rated minimum 300 Vac, 125
°C, class Y1 or antenna coupling.
*
*9. Capacitor (CY201S) – (Secondary to Metal Chassis Insolation), R/C
(FOWX2), CN, rated 2.2 nF, rated minimum 250 Vac, 125 °C.
*